As Adopted by the Senate

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 684

27

28

Senator Patton

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Bruce D. Stevenson on his retirement.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Bruce D. Stevenson on the occasion of his retirement from the State of Ohio; and WHEREAS, Throughout twenty-five years of distinguished public 5 service with the Ohio Department of Commerce Division of Liquor Control, Bruce Stevenson has demonstrated an unwavering dedication 7 to performing his duties and fulfilling his responsibilities with 8 the utmost efficiency and competence. The enthusiasm and expertise he has shown in his endeavors have earned him the respect and 10 admiration of all those with whom he has been associated; and WHEREAS, Commencing his tenure with the division in 1991, 12 Bruce Stevenson advanced to become the superintendent in 2011, 13 having served in such posts as deputy superintendent of the 14 licensing section and chief of the permit and beer and wine 15 divisions, and he is a member of the National Alcohol Beverage 16 Control Association Board of Directors and the Urbana University 17 Board of Trustees. Always sincere and energetic in his approach to 18 his work, he has given freely of his time and abilities far beyond 19 what was required or expected and has displayed a genuine 20 commitment to attaining the myriad goals of the agency in a 21 skillful and professional manner; and 22 WHEREAS, To his credit, Bruce Stevenson has shown how very 23 much a conscientious, industrious person can accomplish, and he 24 can be proud that his unflagging attentiveness to his job has 25 inspired many who know him to devote themselves similarly. In the 26

wake of his retirement, he can be assured that his contributions

will not be forgotten and that he will be sorely missed; therefore

S. R. No. 684 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	30
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend	31
Bruce D. Stevenson on his exemplary state service and wish him	32
happiness and fulfillment in the years to come; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Bruce D. Stevenson.	35